

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

SCA HYGIENE PRODUCTS AKTIEBOLAG  
and SCA PERSONAL CARE, INC.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

FIRST QUALITY BABY PRODUCTS, LLC,  
FIRST QUALITY HYGIENIC, INC.,  
FIRST QUALITY PRODUCTS, INC., and  
FIRST QUALITY RETAIL SERVICES, LLC,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

---

*Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of  
Kentucky in Case No. 10-CV-0122, Chief Judge Joseph H. McKinley, Jr.*

---

---

**RESPONSE OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES TO COMBINED  
PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC***

Kenneth P. George  
Charles R. Macedo  
Mark Berkowitz  
AMSTER, ROTHSTEIN & EBENSTEIN LLP  
90 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10016  
Tel: (212) 336-8000  
Fax: (212) 336-8001

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees*

November 4, 2014

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ARGUMENT ..... 2

    A. Section 286 Is Not A Statute Of Limitations ..... 3

    B. Laches Is Available Under Section 282..... 7

    C. SCA Waived Its Argument ..... 9

III. THIS CASE DOES NOT PRESENT THE OCCASION TO REVIEW THE PRESUMPTION OF LACHES ..... 11

IV. SCA IMPROPERLY SEEKS TO IMPORT A “RELIANCE” ELEMENT INTO LACHES..... 13

V. CONCLUSION ..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>A.C. Aukerman Co. v. R.L. Chaides Constr. Co.</i> , 960 F.2d 1020 (Fed. Cir. 1992) (en banc) .....	passim
<i>A. Stucki Co. v. Buckeye Steel Castings Co.</i> , 963 F.2d 360 (Fed. Cir. 1992) .....	5
<i>Bradford Co. v. Jefferson Smurfit Corp.</i> , No. 00-1511, 00-1546, 2001 U.S. App. LEXIS 25205 (Fed. Cir. Oct. 30, 2001) .....	3, 4, 7
<i>Cnty. of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	9
<i>Gasser Chair Co. v. Infanti Chair Mfg. Corp.</i> , 60 F.3d 770 (Fed. Cir. 1995) .....	14
<i>Hemstreet v. Computer Entry Sys. Corp.</i> , 972 F.2d 1290 (Fed. Cir. 1992) .....	14
<i>Hottel Corp. v. Seaman, Corp.</i> , 833 F.2d 1570 (Fed. Cir. 1987) .....	9
<i>Ivani Contracting Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 103 F.3d 257 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	9
<i>J.P. Stevens &amp; Co. v. Lex Tex, Ltd.</i> , 747 F.2d 1553 (Fed. Cir. 1984) .....	8
<i>Jacobsen v. Deseret Book Co.</i> , 287 F.3d 936 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	9
<i>James v. FERC</i> , 755 F.2d 154 (Fed. Cir. 1985) .....	11
<i>Lane &amp; Bodley Co. v. Locke</i> , 150 U.S. 193 (1893).....	8

<i>Leinoff v. Louis Milona &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 726 F.2d 734 (Fed. Cir. 1984) .....	1, 5, 9
<i>Leggett v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 149 U.S. 287 (1893).....	8
<i>Meyers v. Asics Corp.</i> , 974 F.2d 1304 (Fed. Cir. 1992) .....	13, 14
<i>Naxon Telesign Corp. v. Bunker Ramo Corp.</i> , 686 F.2d 1258 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	5
<i>Nilsen v. Moss Point</i> , 674 F.2d 379 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	10
<i>Pall Corp. v. Micron Separations, Inc.</i> , 66 F.3d 1211 (Fed. Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1115 (1995) .....	12
<i>Pandrol USA, LP v. Airboss Ry. Prods.</i> , 320 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	11
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014).....	passim
<i>Rolls Royce PLC v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , No. 1:10cv457, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48984 (E.D. Va. May 4, 2011) .....	7
<i>Rumsfeld v. Freedom NY, Inc.</i> , 346 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	11
<i>Standard Oil, Co. v. Nippon Shokubai Kagaku Kogyo Co.</i> , 754 F.2d 345 (Fed. Cir. 1985) .....	3, 4, 5, 9
<i>Stockbridge-Munsee Cmty. v. New York</i> , 756 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	6
<i>Studiengesellschaft Kohle mbH v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 616 F.2d 1315 (5th Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 1014 (1980) .....	5
<i>Symbol Techs., Inc. v. Lemelson Med.</i> , 277 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 825 (2002) .....	8, 9

<i>Tandy Corp. v. Malone &amp; Hyde, Inc.</i> , 769 F.2d 362 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	13
<i>United States v. Mack</i> , 295 U.S. 480 (1935).....	2, 9
<i>Watkins v. NW. Ohio Tractor Pullers Assoc. Inc.</i> , 630 F.2d 1155 (6th Cir. 1980) .....	5
<b>STATUTES</b>	
17 U.S.C. § 507(b) .....	4, 6
35 U.S.C. § 282 .....	7, 8
35 U.S.C. § 286 .....	passim
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c).....	7
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 1923, 82d Cong., 2d Sess., 10 (1952).....	8
